TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

RESOLUTION NO. 97-12-16A

BEING A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CLERK-TREASURER TO CREATE NEW LINE ITEMS IN THE TOWN'S BUDGET

WHEREAS, the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, after due notice and hearing, adopts an annual budget in December of each year; and

WHEREAS, from time to time, it becomes necessary to create new "line-items' within certain categories and subcategories of the aforesaid budget; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the Clerk-Treasurer has been advised by the State Board of Accounts that the creation of these new line-items aforesaid, as well as the shifting of funds between line-items and into the newly created line-items should be accomplished by a resolution of the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, being duly advised of the same and upon advise of the Clerk-Treasurer as well as the State Board of Accounts hereby finds that new line-items designated as follows:

432001442 CS/Motor Equipment

should be created.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

1. That the following new line-items within the budget of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, shall be created and designated as follows:

432001442 CS/Motor Equipment

2. That the Clerk-Treasurer is hereby authorized to shift funds from current budget line-items to the aforesaid newly created line-items.

JOHN R. TAYLOR, President

Fred J. Kish, Vice-President

DOUGLAS E. PATTERSON, Member

ATTEST:

UDITH L. COMPANK, Clerk-Treasurer